

CBI No. 93/2025 (CNR No. DLCT11-001296-2025)
CBI Vs. Dal Chandra
RC0032025A0044 Dated 04.08.2025
CBI/ACB/ND, U/s 7 of PC Act

13.02.2026

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.
IO/Inspector Sanjay Malhotra, CBI/ACB.

Partly heard on the point of cognizance.

As per the chargesheet, the allegations against the accused are of seeking demand of bribe for release of terminal benefits that included the GPF amount and GIS amount/dues.

As far as GPF amount is concerned, the same stands already released even prior to the registration of the FIR/RC. The GIS amount was not released for which the bribe was demanded and accordingly a trap was laid down and the accused was arrested.

The clarification is sought with respect to bifurcation of the terminal benefits dues despite a single administrative approval. The D-11 reflects that a cumulative note was initiated. The clarification is also sought with respect to the non-release of GIS dues.

At this stage, the I.O seeks time for filing appropriate record concerning the delay in the said release of GIS dues as well as its present status and why the same got bifurcated.

Be listed for aforesaid record and further arguments on cognizance on **12th March 2026**. The longer date is given at request of the I.O.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: **13.02.2026**