

CBI No. 93/2025 (CNR No. DLCT11-001296-2025)
CBI Vs. Dal Chandra
RC0032025A0044 Dated 04.08.2025
CBI/ACB/ND, U/s 7 of PC Act

14.03.2026

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.
HIO/Dy.S.P Chandan Kumar Singh, CBI/ACB/New
Delhi.

The Status Report is filed by the CBI in terms of order dated 13.02.2026.

It is informed that a letter was sent to Deputy Commissioner, MCD, Najafgarh Zone, Delhi, seeking clarification with respect to the reasons for bifurcation of terminal benefits of late Ms. Mishri. It is further informed that the response dated 10.03.2026 was received from Administrative Officer, DEMS Department, MCD, informing that pending GIS (Group Insurance Scheme) payment has been made on 02.03.2026.

Heard and considered.

The FIR in the present case came to be registered on the basis of complaint filed by one of the L.Rs of late Mishri wherein he alleged that officials of MCD were demanding bribe for release of terminal benefits. Accordingly, a trap was laid and accused was arrested and charge-sheeted. The matter is now pending consideration on cognizance.

The documents with respect to release of terminal benefits have been filed alongwith the chargesheet which are part of D-12. The document D-12 is a note initiated by accused Dal Chandra, the then LDC, seeking administrative approval qua payment of GPF and GIS dues of late Ms. Mishri on 11.03.2025. The said approval came to be accorded by the Competent Authority. However, it is not clear from the said records as to why only GPF dues came to be released in July 2025 despite administrative approval for both the dues being accorded in March 2025 itself. As on date of registration of the FIR, GIS dues were only pending for which illegal gratification was sought.

Accordingly, the clarification was sought from the Investigating Authority as to the reasons for bifurcation of the said terminal benefits. The record filed today reflects that no such reason has been clarified on behalf MCD, Najafgarh Zone, Delhi. Rather the stark facts which emerge from the response reflects that the GIS dues have been released by the Accounts Department on 02.03.2026 only after the letter being issued by the Investigating Officer on 20.02.2026.

The said sequence of events reflects sorry state of affairs prevalent in the premier Civic Body of National Capital. Rather than taking the corrective measures to rectify the said administrative inefficiencies and systemic deficiencies, an attempt appears to have been made to brush the issue under the carpet. The said issue needs appreciation so as to find the role of other officials, if any, in the said systemic denial of dues to the

L.Rs, which remained pending even after one of the registration of the FIR.

CBI is accordingly again directed to file fresh report clarifying the reasons for bifurcation of the terminal benefits despite the approval accorded by the Competent Authority on the Administrative Note (D-12).

Copy of the order be sent to Worthy Commissioner for taking appropriate action qua the lapses as mentioned above.

Be listed for filing the aforesaid report by CBI on **30th March 2026**.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: **14.03.2026**