

**CBI No. 93/2025 (CNR No. DLCT11-001296-2025)**  
**CBI Vs. Dal Chandra**  
**RC0032025A0044 Dated 04.08.2025**  
**CBI/ACB/ND, U/s 7 of PC Act**

**30.03.2026**

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.  
I.O is not present.

Sh. Gurpreet Singh, SO, DEMS/Najafgarh Zone

Vide order dated 14.03.2026, CBI was directed to file fresh report clarifying the reasons for bifurcation of the terminal benefits despite the approval accorded by the Competent Authority on the Administrative Note (D-12).

It is submitted by Ld. Sr. PP that the I.O has informed that he is not available being on leave and out of station today.

In view of the submission, the matter is adjourned.

CBI to positively file the aforesaid report on the next date of hearing.

At this stage, the report is filed on behalf of Administrative Officer, DEMS, MCD, Najafgarh Zone clarifying as to the payment of GF and GIS dues.

It is reported that GPF dues were by released by GPF Section (Headquarters), MCD. However, payment of GIS dues was dealt at Zonal Level by Account Officer GIS/ Najafgarh and after obtaining fresh administrative approval, the same has been released on 02.03.2026.

The requisite note too has been filed alongwith the said report which reflects that the inordinate and unexplained delay qua release of GIS dues which has also been highlighted by

Deputy Commissioner (Competent Authority) in Note 21. The clarification is also obtained from Sh. Gurpreet Singh, SO, DEMS/Najafgarh Zone with respect to the administrative approval vide note dated 11.03.2025 and 02.05.2023, seeking release of terminal benefits to LR's of deceased employee.

The first approval for release of GPF and GIS dues was administratively approved by the Competent Authority on 02.12.2024. However, he is unable to explain as to what prevented the release of dues and why fresh the administrative approval note was put after lapse of more than one year. Even after second approval by the Competent Authority on 26.03.2025, GIS dues were not released and the same have been released on 02.03.2026.

The movement of the said file qua release of the terminal benefits of GIS reflects systemic flaws in the system which are being exploited by unscrupulous elements working in the system for their own personal benefits. With this object only, the previous order was passed and order was forwarded.

However, instead of taking any remedial action so that such things do not occur in future and systemic change is done, the report has been filed justifying the said illegal delays. **Accordingly, fresh notice be issued to the Worthy Commissioner, MCD for filing report qua the lapses as stated-above and the remedial actions taken.**

Be listed for filing aforesaid reports and further proceedings on **17.04.2026**.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)  
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04  
Rouse Avenue District Courts,  
New Delhi: **30.03.2026**